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20 March 2018 

 

 

Mr. Ashish Joshi 

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection  

Division of Remediation Management & Response 

Northern Bureau of Field Operations 

7 Ridgedale Avenue (2nd Floor) 

Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927-1112 
 
SUBJECT: IRP Site FTMM-66 (Building 886 Area) 

Supplement to Summary Remedial Investigation Report 

Request for Unrestricted Use, No Further Action Approval 

Fort Monmouth, Monmouth County, Oceanport, New Jersey 

 PI G000000032 

 

Dear Mr. Joshi: 

The Fort Monmouth (FTMM) Team has prepared this supplement to the Summary Remedial 

Investigation (RI) Report previously submitted to the Department (Reference 1 provided in 

Attachment A).  This supplement describes the recent investigation at the subject site and includes a 

request for an Unrestricted Use, No Further Action (NFA) determination for FTMM-66. 

FTMM-66 Background 

FTMM-66 was initially associated with Building 886.  A 1,000-gallon fuel oil underground storage 

tank (UST) removed in 1998 and a 250,000-gallon fuel oil above-ground storage tank (AST) removed 

in the 1970’s were identified as contributing sources of soil and groundwater contamination.  In 2002 

and 2003, approximately 4,000 tons of petroleum-contaminated soil were excavated and removed.  

The presence of high-voltage electric lines limited the westward extent of the soil excavation; thus, a 

Light Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid (LNAPL) recovery system was installed in 2003 near these 

subsurface electric lines.   

The Army’s 6 April 2017 request for a no further action determination (Reference 1 of Attachment A) 

was based on multiple lines of evidence including compliance averaging, which demonstrated that 

site soils complied with the NJDEP residential direct contact soil remediation standard (RDCSRS) of 

5,100 mg/kg.   

NJDEP stated (17 April 2017 email, Reference 4 provided in Attachment A) that the submittal could 

not be evaluated because petroleum hydrocarbons were present above the residual product/free 

product limit of 8,000 mg/kg.  Because the soil data were generated in 2003 and earlier, a Letter Work 

Plan (Reference 2 provided in Attachment A) was prepared to obtain confirmation soil samples for 

extractible petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) analysis at locations that previously were found to exceed 

the 8,000 mg/kg limit.  NJDEP approved the Letter Work Plan on 2 November 2017 (Reference 3 

provided in Attachment A).   
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2017 Investigation Results 

In November 2017, eight soil borings were completed to 12 feet (ft) below ground surface (bgs) and 

soil samples were collected at the locations of borings 886-PX14A, 886-PX15A, 886-PX19, 886-PX24, 

886-PX26, 886-PX30, 886-41, and 886-57 installed in 2003.  The 2003 sample locations are shown on 

Figure 2.  Two soil samples were collected from each of the borings:  

• One sample from the same depth interval as the previous sample with elevated TPH 

concentrations; and  

• One sample from the most contaminated interval encountered in the boring based on field 

evidence (visual, olfactory, and photoionization detector ([PID]).  If there was no evidence of 

petroleum hydrocarbon presence, then this sample was collected from just above the water table 

(approximately 8 ft bgs). 

Field notes and soil boring logs are provided in Attachment B and Attachment C. The samples were 

analyzed for EPH by ALS Environmental (ALS).  Three samples in which EPH was detected at 

concentrations greater than 8,000 mg/kg were also analyzed for naphthalene and 2-methylnaphthalene.  

The soil sample locations and results are shown on Figure 3. 

EPH was detected at concentrations greater than the free/residual product limit of 8,000 mg/kg at four 

locations (Table 1 and Figure 3): 

• FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑03‑6.5‑7: 9,620 mg/kg 

• FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑05‑7.5‑8: 11,500 mg/kg 

• FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑06‑5‑5.5: 10,200 mg/kg 

• FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑07‑7‑7.5: 9,350 mg/kg 

EPH was detected at a concentration greater than the RDCSRS of 5,100 mg/kg at only one additional 

location:  FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑01‑7.5‑8 (5,640 mg/kg). 

As shown in Table 2, the 2017 results show a significant decrease in petroleum hydrocarbon 

concentrations in comparison to the 2003 results.  Furthermore, petroleum constituents in groundwater 

have also decreased over this time period, as demonstrated by the approval of NFA for FTMM-66 

groundwater (Reference 5 provided in Attachment A). It is our understanding that the principal 

concern for NJDEP’s soil cleanup standards at this site are for the protection of groundwater. The data 

indicates that the petroleum hydrocarbons concentrations in soil have been significantly biodegraded 

and will continue to attenuate over time.  

Naphthalene and 2-methylnaphthalene were detected at concentrations less than the RDCSRS and non-

residential direct contact soil remediation standards (NRDCSRS) (Table 1).  Naphthalene was detected 

at concentrations less than the NJDEP Impact to Ground Water (IGW) Soil Screening Levels (SSLs).  

Two samples, FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑03‑6.5‑7 and FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑05‑7.5‑8 had 2-

methylnaphthalene concentrations (45.7 and 52.7 mg/kg) greater than the IGW SSLs (8 mg/kg).  

However, based on previous groundwater monitoring results from 2003 through 2011 and from 2013 
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Jim Kelly, USACE (e-mail) 

Joseph Fallon, FMERA (e-mail) 

Cris Grill, Parsons (e-mail) 

 

Figures: 

Figure 1 FTMM-66 Location 

Figure 2 FTMM-66 Site Layout and Sample Locations 

Figure 3 FTMM-66 2017 Soil Sampling Locations and Results 

 

Tables: 

Table 1 –2017 Detected Soil Sampling Results – Comparison to NJDEP Soil Remediation 

Standards 

Table 2 – Comparison of 2017 EPH Concentrations to Previous TPH Concentrations 

 

Attachments: 

A. Previous Reports and Correspondence 

B. Field Notes 

C. Soil Boring Logs 
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Figure 1 FTMM-66 Location 
Figure 2 FTMM-66 Site Layout and Sample Locations 
Figure 3 FTMM-66 2017 Soil Sampling Locations and Results 
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FTMM-66 LOCATION
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886-41

Depth     Conc
0.5          ND
2             309
4             ND
6             732
6 (dup)    ND
8             2,080
8 (dup)    2,483
10           14,258
10 (dup)  4,247
10 (RS)   ND
12           ND
12 (dup)  ND

886-16
Depth   Conc
0.5        ND
2           ND
4           9,572
6           6,180
6 (dup) 5,146
8           1,681
10         1,635
12         ND

886-6

Depth   Conc
0.5        487
2           2,339
4           323
6           2,717
6 (dup)  2,291
8           7,466
10         4,650
12         ND

886-15
Depth   Conc
0.5       ND
2          ND
4          ND
6          7,480
8          2,445
10        5,631
12        1,838

886-54
Depth     Conc
8.5          3,967
8.5 (dup) 3,914
10.5        6,024

886-PX20
Depth   Conc
8           16,602
8 (dup)  17,048

886-PX18
Depth   Conc
8           7,320
8 (dup)  6,475

886-PX19
Depth   Conc
8           24,876

886-PX24
Depth   Conc
8           31,639

886-PX21
Depth   Conc
7.5        5,102

886-PX36
Depth   Conc
8           6,435

886-14
Depth   Conc
0.5       168
2          3,384
4          9,503
6           ND
8          4,044
10        1,121
12        2,345

886-40
Depth   Conc
0.5        ND
2           ND
4           6,416
6           5,317
8           677
10         ND
12         ND

886-4
Depth   Conc
0.5        207
2           205
4           638
6           5,799
8           2,084
10         3,217
12         ND

886-5
Depth   Conc
0.5        265
2           312
4           ND
6           6,887
8           4,352
10         2,828
12         188

886-57
Depth   Conc
4           ND
6           22,317
8           14,885
10         ND
12.5      ND

886-58
Depth   Conc
6           ND
8           3,776
10         5,413
12         ND

886-PX52
Depth   Conc
8.5           5,930
8.5 (dup)  6,842

886-PX15A
Depth   Conc
5.5        17,095

886-PX14A
Depth   Conc
6          11,883

886-PX49
Depth   Conc
7           19,065

886-PX23
Depth   Conc
8           10,284

886-PX30
Depth   Conc
9.5        12,009

886-PX29
Depth   Conc
10         13,469

886-PX48
Depth   Conc
7           7,186

886-PX25
Depth   Conc
8           6,349

886-PX17
Depth   Conc
7.5        6,128

886-51
Depth   Conc
7.5        5,430

BUILDING 886

886-PX26
Depth   Conc
8         11,162

BUILDING

1007

886-27

886-28

886-26

886-25
886-PX61

886-PX2

886-22

886-PX60

886-PX65

886-24

886-23 886-21

886-20

886-10

886-PX58
886-11 886-PX66

886-PX63

886-35

886-32
886-PX57

886-PX59 886-PX64
886-19

886PX14
886PX7

886PX8

886-PX43 886-PX56 886-12

886PX15

886PX9

886-PX35
886-PX45

886-9

886-PX31

886-31

886-PX34
886-PX42

886-PX55
886-18 886PX13

886-PX33

886-PX41

886-PX44 886-PX54

886-8

886-PX15A

886-13

886-PX18

886-PX52
886-PX16

886PX6

886-34

886-PX30

886-PX32
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TABLES 
Table 1 – 2017 Detected Soil Sampling Results – Comparison to NJDEP Soil Remediation 

Standards 
Table 2 – Comparison of 2017 EPH Concentrations to Previous TPH Concentrations 
  



Loc ID

Loc ID

Sample ID Sample ID

Sample Date Sample Date

Semivolatile Organic Compounds (mg/kg)
2-Methylnaphthalene MG/KG 230 2,400 8

Naphthalene MG/KG 6 17 25

Extractable/Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg)
EPH (C9-C40) MG/KG 5,100 54,000 NLE 5,640 135 1,790 2,540

Footnotes:

1) NLE = no limit established.

2) Bold chemical detection

####

###

###

###

###

- The NJ Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard refers to the NJDEP's Sept 18, 2017 Remediation Standards

- The NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level criteria refers to the Development of Site Specific Impact to Ground Water Soil Remediation Standards - Nov 

2013 revised

   http://www.nj.gov/dep/rules/rules/njac7_26d.pdf

   http://www.nj.gov/dep/srp/guidance/rs/partition_equation.pdf

U = non-detect, i.e. not detected at or above this value.

J = estimated detected value due to a concertation below the reporting limit or due to discrepancies in meeting certain analyte-specific quality control.

[blank] = detect, i.e. detected chemical result value.

3) Chemical result qualifiers are assigned by the laboratory and are evaluated and modified (if necessary) during the data validation.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above the NJ Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

4) Chemical results greater than or equal to the action level (depending on criteria) are highlighted based on the Criteria that are present.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above the NJ Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above the NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above both the NJ Residential, Non-Residential, AND NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level Direct Contact 

Soil Remediation Standard.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above both the NJ Residential and Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

5) Criteria action level source document and web address.

- The NJ Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard refers to the NJDEP's Sept 18, 2017 Remediation Standards

   http://www.nj.gov/dep/rules/rules/njac7_26d.pdf

TABLE 1

 2017 Detected Soil Sampling Results – Comparison to NJDEP Soil Remediation Standards

SITE FTMM66 Bldg. 886

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

NJ 

Residential 

Direct 

Contact SRS

NJ Non-

Residential 

Direct 

Contact SRS

NJ Impact to 

GW Soil 

Screening 

Level

FTMM66-886-SB-01 FTMM66-886-SB-02

FTMM-66-886-SB-01-7.5-8 FTMM-66-886-SB-01-10-10.5 FTMM-66-886-SB-02-5-5.5 FTMM-66-886-SB-02-6-6.5

11/16/2017 11/16/2017 11/16/201711/16/2017



Loc ID

Loc ID

Sample ID Sample ID

Sample Date Sample Date

Semivolatile Organic Compounds (mg/kg)
2-Methylnaphthalene MG/KG 230 2,400 8

Naphthalene MG/KG 6 17 25

Extractable/Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg)
EPH (C9-C40) MG/KG 5,100 54,000 NLE

TABLE 1

 2017 Detected Soil Sampling Results – Comparison to NJDEP Soil Remediation Standards

SITE FTMM66 Bldg. 886

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

NJ 

Residential 

Direct 

Contact SRS

NJ Non-

Residential 

Direct 

Contact SRS

NJ Impact to 

GW Soil 

Screening 

Level

45.7

4.3

1,830 9,620 60.3 993 3,430
Footnotes:

1) NLE = no limit established.

2) Bold chemical detection

####

###

###

###

###

   http://www.nj.gov/dep/srp/guidance/rs/partition_equation.pdf

3) Chemical result qualifiers are assigned by the laboratory and are evaluated and modified (if necessary) during the data validation.

[blank] = detect, i.e. detected chemical result value.

J = estimated detected value due to a concertation below the reporting limit or due to discrepancies in meeting certain analyte-specific quality control.

U = non-detect, i.e. not detected at or above this value.

4) Chemical results greater than or equal to the action level (depending on criteria) are highlighted based on the Criteria that are present.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above the NJ Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above the NJ Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above the NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above both the NJ Residential, Non-Residential, AND NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level Direct 

Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above both the NJ Residential and Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

5) Criteria action level source document and web address.

- The NJ Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard refers to the NJDEP's Sept 18, 2017 Remediation Standards

   http://www.nj.gov/dep/rules/rules/njac7_26d.pdf

- The NJ Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard refers to the NJDEP's Sept 18, 2017 Remediation Standards

   http://www.nj.gov/dep/rules/rules/njac7_26d.pdf

- The NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level criteria refers to the Development of Site Specific Impact to Ground Water Soil Remediation Standards - 

Nov 2013 revised

FTMM66-886-SB-03 FTMM66-886-SB-04

FTMM-66-886-SB-03-5.5-6 FTMM-66-886-SB-03-6.5-7 FTMM-66-886-SB-04-7.5-8 FTMM-66-886-SB-04-8-8.5 FTMM-66-886-SB-104-8-8.5

11/16/2017 11/16/2017 11/17/2017 11/17/2017 11/17/2017



Loc ID

Loc ID

Sample ID Sample ID

Sample Date Sample Date

Semivolatile Organic Compounds (mg/kg)
2-Methylnaphthalene MG/KG 230 2,400 8

Naphthalene MG/KG 6 17 25

Extractable/Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg)
EPH (C9-C40) MG/KG 5,100 54,000 NLE

TABLE 1

 2017 Detected Soil Sampling Results – Comparison to NJDEP Soil Remediation Standards

SITE FTMM66 Bldg. 886

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

NJ 

Residential 

Direct 

Contact SRS

NJ Non-

Residential 

Direct 

Contact SRS

NJ Impact to 

GW Soil 

Screening 

Level

52.7 0.076 U

0.4 0.19

11,500 118 10,200 10.8 9,350 25.8
Footnotes:

1) NLE = no limit established.

2) Bold chemical detection

####

###

###

###

###

3) Chemical result qualifiers are assigned by the laboratory and are evaluated and modified (if necessary) during the data validation.

[blank] = detect, i.e. detected chemical result value.

J = estimated detected value due to a concertation below the reporting limit or due to discrepancies in meeting certain analyte-specific quality control.

U = non-detect, i.e. not detected at or above this value.

4) Chemical results greater than or equal to the action level (depending on criteria) are highlighted based on the Criteria that are present.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above the NJ Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above the NJ Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above the NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above both the NJ Residential, Non-Residential, AND NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level Direct 

Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

- Cell Shade values represent a result that is above both the NJ Residential and Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard.

5) Criteria action level source document and web address.

- The NJ Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard refers to the NJDEP's Sept 18, 2017 Remediation Standards

   http://www.nj.gov/dep/rules/rules/njac7_26d.pdf

- The NJ Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standard refers to the NJDEP's Sept 18, 2017 Remediation Standards

   http://www.nj.gov/dep/rules/rules/njac7_26d.pdf

- The NJ Impact to GW Soil Screening Level criteria refers to the Development of Site Specific Impact to Ground Water Soil Remediation Standards - 

Nov 2013 revised

   http://www.nj.gov/dep/srp/guidance/rs/partition_equation.pdf

FTMM66-886-SB-05 FTMM66-886-SB-06 FTMM66-886-SB-07

FTMM-66-886-SB-05-7.5-8 FTMM-66-886-SB-05-8-8.5 FTMM-66-886-SB-06-5-5.5 FTMM-66-886-SB-06-8-8.5 FTMM-66-886-SB-07-7-7.5 FTMM-66-886-SB-07-8-8.5

11/17/2017 11/17/201711/17/2017 11/17/2017 11/16/2017 11/16/2017



Loc ID

Loc ID

Sample ID Sample ID

Sample Date Sample Date

Semivolatile Organic Compounds (mg/kg)
2-Methylnaphthalene MG/KG 230 2,400 8

Naphthalene MG/KG 6 17 25

Extractable/Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg)
EPH (C9-C40) MG/KG 5,100 54,000 NLE

TABLE 1

 2017 Detected Soil Sampling Results – Comparison to NJDEP Soil Remediation Standards

SITE FTMM66 Bldg. 886

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

NJ 

Residential 

Direct 

Contact SRS

NJ Non-

Residential 

Direct 

Contact SRS

NJ Impact to 

GW Soil 

Screening 

Level

3.5 J 2.7 J

FTMM66-886-SB-08

FTMM-66-886-SB-08-8-8.5FTMM-66-886-SB-08-6-6.5

11/17/2017 11/17/2017



Table 2

Comparison of 2017 EPH Concentrations to Previous TPH Concentrations

FTMM-66

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

2002 Sample ID

2003 TPH Concentration 

(mg/kg) 2017 Sample ID

2017 EPH Concentration 

(mg/kg)

886-41 8' 2,081 FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑01‑7.5‑8 5,640

886-41 10' 14,258 FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑01‑10‑10.5 135

FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑02‑5‑5.5 1,790

FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑02‑6‑6.5 2,540

FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑03‑5.5‑6 1,830

FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑03‑6.5‑7 9,620

FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑04‑7.5‑8 60.3

FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑04‑8‑8.5 993

FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑104‑8‑8.5 3,530

FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑05‑7.5‑8 11,500

FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑05‑8‑8.5 118

FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑06‑5‑5.5 10,200

FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑06‑8‑8.5 10.8

FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑07‑7‑7.5 9,350

FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑07‑8‑8.5 25.8

886-57-6' 22,317 FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑08‑6‑6.5 3.5J

886-57-8' 14,885 FTMM‑66‑886‑SB‑08‑8‑8.5 2.7J

Concentration greater than the RDCSRS of 5,100 mg/kg

Concentration greater than the RDCSRS of 5,100 mg/kg and residual product/free product limit of 8,000 mg/kg

886-PX14A/NW 5.5-6' 11,884

886-PX15A/WW 5-5.5' 17,096

886-PX26 E 7.5-8' 11,162

886-PX30 9-9.5' 12,009

886-PX24W 7.5-8' 31,639

24,877886-PX19-WW 7.5-8'



 

 

Attachment A 
Previous Reports and Correspondence 

1. Parsons, 2017a.  Summary Remedial Investigation Report and NFA Request for FTMM-66 
Building 886 Former Aboveground Storage Tank, Fort Monmouth, NJ. April 6, 2017. 

2. Parsons, 2017b. Letter Work Plan for FTMM-66, Building 886 Former Aboveground Storage 
Tank, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, PI G000000032.  August 15. 

3. NJDEP, 2017a.  NJDEP letter to the Army dated November 2, 2017, re: Work Plan for 
FTMM-66 Building 886 Former Aboveground Storage Tank, Fort Monmouth, Oceanport, 
Monmouth County, Preferred ID: G000000032. 

4. NJDEP, 2017b.  NJDEP email to the Army dated April 25, 2107, re: M-66 – Summary 
Remedial Investigation Report & Request for No Further Action for Site FTMM-66. 

5. NJDEP, 2016. NJDEP letter to the Army dated November 14, 2016, re: Annual (Fourth 
Quarter) 2015 Groundwater Sampling Report dated September 2016, Fort Monmouth, 
Oceanport, Monmouth County, PI G000000032. 

  





 

 

 6 April 2017 

 

Ms. Linda Range 

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 

Case Manager 

Bureau of Southern Field Operations 

401 East State Street, 5th Floor 

PO Box 407 

Trenton, NJ 08625 
 
Re: Summary Remedial Investigation Report and NFA Request for FTMM-66 

Building 886 Former Aboveground Storage Tank 

Fort Monmouth, NJ 

PI G000000032  
 
Attachments: 

  

A. Table 1:  Summary of Compliance Averaging Results 

B. Previous FTMM-66 Correspondence (see list below) 

C. Figures  

1. Layout of FTMM-66 (Fuel Oil Tanks at Building 886) 

2. Extent of TPH > 5,100 mg/kg Remaining in Soil Following Phase 2 Excavation 

D. Soil Data - Comparison to NJDEP Criteria 

E. Previous Reports (see list below) 

F. Compliance Averaging Methodology Applied at FTMM-66 

 

Previous Correspondence (provided in Attachment B): 

1. NJDEP letter to the Army dated August 27, 2010, re: Remedial Action Report, Building 

886 Site – Main Post, Fort Monmouth NJ 

2. NJDEP letter to the Army dated March 18, 2011, re: 2010 Remedial Action Progress 

Reports, Fort Monmouth, NJ 

3. Army letter to the NJDEP dated November 26, 2014, re: State of New Jersey 

Department of Environmental Protection Comments on the Final Baseline 

Groundwater Sampling Report (August 2013), Fort Monmouth, Oceanport, Monmouth 

County. 

4. NJDEP letter to the Army dated February 5, 2015, re: November 26, 2014 Response to 

Comments on the Final Baseline Ground Water Sampling Report (August 2013), Fort 

Monmouth, Monmouth County. 

5. NJDEP letter to the Army dated November 14, 2016, re: Annual (Fourth Quarter) 2015 

Groundwater Sampling Report dated September 2016, Fort Monmouth, Oceanport, 

Monmouth County. 
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Previous Reports (provided in Attachment E): 

1. Remedial Action Report for Soil and Groundwater Contamination, Building 886,

Versar, January 2006

2. Site 886 (FTMM-66) Remedial Action Progress Report (2nd Quarter 2003 through 4th

Quarter 2008),  VEETech, P.C.  July 2010

3. Final Annual (Fourth Quarter) 2015 Groundwater Sampling Report, Fort Monmouth,

Oceanport, Monmouth County, New Jersey, Parsons, September 2016 (Appendix K)

Dear Ms. Range: 

The U.S. Army Fort Monmouth (FTMM) has prepared this Summary Remedial Investigation (RI) 

Report to present information concerning environmental investigations for the Installation 

Restoration Program (IRP) Site FTMM-66 Building 886 Former Aboveground Storage Tank.  Soil 

contamination at this site was remediated in 2003 to the then-current Total Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons (TPH) cleanup criteria of 10,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).  

Correspondence 1 of Attachment B from the New Jersey Department of Environmental 

Protection (NJDEP) concerning the Remedial Action Report (RAR; Versar, 2006; see Report 1 

of Attachment E) indicated in 2010 that soil contamination should address the updated residential 

health-based screening criteria of 5,100 mg/kg.  Long-term groundwater monitoring at FTMM-66 

was discontinued in 2016 based on the recommendations of the Annual (Fourth Quarter) 2015 

Groundwater Sampling Report (Parsons, 2016;  Report 3 of Attachment E), which was accepted 

by NJDEP (2016; Correspondence 5 of Attachment B).  This Summary RI Report provides an 

overview of site information, and the results of compliance averaging used for comparing site soil 

concentrations with the current residential remedial goal for extractable petroleum hydrocarbons 

(EPH).   

1.0  SITE DESCRIPTION 

FTMM-66 was initially associated with Building 886 (Figure 1 of Attachment C) which was 

previously used for equipment storage.  There are currently no new development activities 

occurring at this site.  Building 886 at FTMM-66 is surrounded primarily by grass-covered lawn 

areas with scattered trees.  The ground surface topography is generally flat, with ground surface 

elevations ranging from approximately 13 to 15 feet above mean sea level.  The former 

Commissary (Building 1007) is located just west of FTMM-66.  The anticipated future land use at 

FTMM-66 is non-residential (i.e., commercial/industrial) (EDAW, Inc., 2008).   

Contaminant sources at FTMM-66 included a former 250,000-gallon aboveground storage tank 

(AST) used for storing Number 2 (No. 2) fuel oil as well as a former 1,000-gallon No. 2 fuel oil 

underground storage tank (UST).  These are Category 1 (i.e., No. 2 fuel oil and/or diesel fuel) 

discharges per NJDEP guidance (NJDEP, 2010a).  Contamination was discovered during removal 

of the fuel oil UST in 1998; however, subsequent findings suggested that the AST (which was 

removed in the 1970’s) was a contributing source of soil and groundwater contamination at 

FTMM-66. 

In 2002 and 2003, multiple phases of Geoprobe® soil investigations (Phase I and Phase II remedial 

investigations), TPH-contaminated soil excavations, and post-excavation sampling occurred.  Soil 
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samples were analyzed for TPH and for volatile organic compounds (Attachment D).  The 

remedial action objective for the 2003 soil excavation project was to remove soil with TPH 

concentrations exceeding 10,000 mg/kg, the NJDEP cleanup goal at that time.  The excavations 

were advanced to depths of 7 to 13 feet below ground surface (bgs), and approximately 4,000 tons 

of petroleum-contaminated soil were removed.  Soil TPH was typically encountered in the vicinity 

of the water table (6 to 11 feet bgs [Versar, 2006]), suggesting historical migration as a light non-

aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL).  The northwesterly extent of the excavation was limited by the 

presence of subsurface high-voltage electric lines northwest of Murphy Drive (see Figure 1 of 

Attachment C); therefore, not all of the elevated TPH concentrations could be removed due to 

these subsurface obstructions.  An LNAPL recovery system was installed in 2003 in the vicinity 

of these subsurface electric lines as discussed in Section 3.0 below.   

Subsequent to the 2003 excavation activities, the NJDEP residential remedial goal for EPH of 

5,100 mg/kg and the non-residential remedial goal of 54,000 mg/kg replaced the TPH standard of 

10,000 mg/kg, following NJDEP’s conclusion that EPH and TPH results were comparable at a 

ratio of 1:1 (NJDEP, 2010b).  None of the remaining TPH concentrations exceed the current non-

residential remedial goal of 54,000 mg/kg.  However, the TPH concentrations exceed the current 

residential remedial goal of 5,100 mg/kg in the northwest section of the excavation, and about 30 

to 75 ft north of the excavation (Figure 2 of Attachment C).  TPH remaining in place was 

delineated with soil analyses from both Geoprobe® soil borings and from post-excavation soil 

samples, as presented in Attachment D. 

NJDEP (2010b) also determined that EPH/TPH concentrations should not exceed a residual or free 

product limit of 8,000 mg/kg.  This concentration limit is based on the residual saturation of 

petroleum in soil (described in Appendix 2 of NJDEP, 2010b), with the premise that LNAPL in 

soils at this concentration may results in the accumulation of fuel oil on the water table.  Several 

soil sample results exceeded this residual or free product limit of 8,000 mg/kg, and an LNAPL 

recovery system was installed as described in Section 3.0 below. 

Additional information concerning the FTMM-66 background and environmental setting is 

provided in the various reports in Attachment E. 

2.0  GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY 

Well construction logs for FTMM-66 presented in Appendix A of the Remedial Action Report for 

Soil and Groundwater Contamination, Building 886 (Versar, 2006; see Report 1 of Attachment 

E) indicate that soil to a depth of 17 feet bgs is comprised of brown, fine to coarse sand with a 
minor fraction of silt and trace clay.  Depth to groundwater was about 6 ft bgs.  The shallow 
groundwater flow direction was generally to the north-northwest (Parsons, 2016; see Report 3 of 
Attachment E).

3.0  FREE PRODUCT RECOVERY 

An LNAPL recovery system was installed in 2003 and operated through March 2004. As reported 

in the Remedial Action Progress Report for 2003 to 2008 (Report 2 of Attachment E), LNAPL 

recovery was minimal (only about 2 pints) due to site conditions and the system was shut down in 
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March 2004.   LNAPL was consistently observed in only one recovery well (886RW04) and the 

last observation of LNAPL was 0.03 inch at 886RW04 in April 2005.  Subsequent observations 

noted no LNAPL through August 2007.  The 2003 to 2008 RAPR was approved by NJDEP in 

2011 (see Correspondence 2 of Attachment B).  

4.0  GROUNDWATER QUALITY 

FTMM-66 monitoring wells were sampled quarterly from February 2003 through April 2011 for 

multiple analytes including volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds 

(SVOCs), TPH, and metals.  Groundwater sampling was resumed in August 2013 to re-establish 

baseline site groundwater conditions following temporary suspension of groundwater sampling in 

late 2011 associated with FTMM closure.  Thirteen monitoring wells were sampled in 2013 and 

analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs and lead.  Following the NJDEP agreement with the Army 

(Correspondences 3 and 4 of Attachment B) to reduce the analyses and number of wells 

sampled, three wells (886RW01, 886RW06 and 886RW08) were sampled for SVOCs during the 

2014 and 2015 annual sampling events.  

Historical exceedances of the NJDEP groundwater quality standards (GWQS) included benzene, 

bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate, total VOC and SVOC tentatively identified compounds (TICs), and 

multiple metals (see Report 3 of Attachment E).  Metals and bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate were not 

identified as potential contaminants of concern.  Benzene, VOC TICs, and SVOC TICs 

concentrations in the historical (2011 and before) monitoring exceeded the GWQC in well 

886RW01 only, and were last detected above the GWQC in 2009.  SVOC TICs were detected at 

concentrations greater than the GWQS in two wells (886RW01 and 886RW08) in 2013, but during 

the 2014 and 2015 sampling events, were non-detect or below the NJDEP GWQS.  Long-term 

groundwater monitoring was discontinued as recommended by the Army (Parsons, 2016; see 

Report 3 of Attachment E) and accepted by NJDEP (2016; see Correspondence 5 of 

Attachment B).  An NFA determination is warranted for groundwater at FTMM-66. 

5.0  COMPLIANCE AVERAGING FOR SOIL 

The 95% upper confidence limit (UCL) method for compliance averaging was applied at FTMM-

66 using an approach consistent with the attainment guidance (NJDEP, 2012) to determine whether 

the current residential remedial goal for EPH has been achieved.  The previous TPH results were 

considered comparable to EPH results for decision making purposes based on NJDEP guidance 

(2010a and 2010b). 

NJDEP requires EPH concentrations to be less than the 8,000 mg/kg residual or free product limit 

(Step 7 of NJDEP, 2010a).  Soil TPH concentrations in 2003 were measured in excess of this 

criteria at multiple locations at FTMM-66; however, these sample data are over 14 years old.  

Because the source of contamination was removed by 2003 and is no longer contributing to the 

onsite release, it is likely that TPH concentrations have significantly decreased by natural 

degradation processes since the remediation occurred.  Further, a free product removal system was 

installed at the site (see Section 3.0).  Also, subsequent post-excavation groundwater monitoring 

has demonstrated the reduction of petroleum constituents in groundwater over time (see 

Section 4.0).  Therefore, the site meets the intent of the NJDEP policy criteria for EPH, and 

compliance averaging was performed using historical (2003) soil sample results.   
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The compliance averaging methodology and supporting documentation are provided in 
Attachment F. The results are sununarized in Table 1 in Attachment B. The average TPH 
concentration for each functional area met the RDCSRS of 5,100 mg/kg (Table 1). Therefore, the 
results of the compliance averaging indicate that soil at FTMM-66 meets the residential remedial 
goal for EPH. Based on this evaluation, a NFA determination is warranted for the FTMM-66 site 
soils. 

6.0 SUMMARY 

In summary, the Army requests a no further action determination for FTMM-66 because: 1) 
LNAPL recovery was completed; 2) groundwater monitoring was discontinued, as accepted by 
NJDEP; and 3) compliance averaging indicates that soil meets the residential remedial goal for 
EPH. 

The technical Point of Contact for this matter is Kent Friesen; he can be reached at (732) 383-7201 
or by email at kent.friesen@parsons.com. Should you have any questions or require additional 
information, please contact me by phone at (732) 380-7064 or by email at 
william.r.col vin 18.civ@mail.mil. 

cc: Linda Range (3 hard copies) 
Joseph Pearson, Calibre (CD) 
James Moore, USACE (CD) 
James Kelly, USACE (CD) 
Cris Grill, Parsons (CD) 

REFERENCES CITED: 

Sincerely, 

a)���
William R. Colvin, PMP, CHMM, PG 
BRAC Environmental Coordinator 

EDA W, Inc. 2008. Fort Monmouth Reuse and Redevelopment Plan, Final Plan. Prepared for Fort 
Monmouth Economic Revitalization Planning Authority. August 22. 

NJDEP, 2010a. Protocol for Addressing Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons. Version 5.0, 
August 9. 

NJDEP, 201 Ob. Health Based and Ecological Screening Criteria for Petroleum Hydrocarbons, 
Frequently Asked Questions. Version 4.0, August 9. 

NJDEP, 2012. Technical Guidance for the Attainment of Remediation Standards and Site Specific 
Criteria. September 24. 





 

15 August 2017 

 

 

Mr. Ashish Joshi 

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection  

Division of Remediation Management & Response 

Northern Bureau of Field Operations 

7 Ridgedale Avenue (2nd Floor) 

Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927-1112 
 
SUBJECT: Letter Work Plan for FTMM-66  

Building 886 Former Aboveground Storage Tank  

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey 

 PI G000000032 

 

Dear Mr. Joshi: 

The purpose of this work plan is to obtain confirmation samples at select locations at FTMM-66 to 

address the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) comments that previous soil 

sample results exceeded the residual product/free product limit of 8,000 milligrams per kilogram 

(mg/kg) of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH). The sampling is intended to obtain current information 

so that the environmental conditions at FTMM-66 can be accurately described in property transfer 

documents.   The results of this sampling will be presented in a letter report to supplement the site 

characterization previously provided in Summary Remedial Investigation Report and NFA Request for 

FTMM-66 Building 886 Former Aboveground Storage Tank, Fort Monmouth, NJ.  (6 April 2017).   

FTMM-66 was initially associated with Building 886.  A 1,000-gallon fuel oil underground storage 

tank (UST) removed in 1998 and a 250,000-gallon fuel oil above-ground storage tank (AST) removed 

in the 1970’s were contributing sources of soil and groundwater contamination. In 2002 and 2003, 

approximately 4,000 tons of petroleum-contaminated soil was excavated and removed. The presence 

of high-voltage electric lines limited the westward extent of the soil excavation; thus, a Light Non-

Aqueous Phase Liquid (LNAPL) recovery system was installed in 2003 near these subsurface electric 

lines.  The Army’s 6 April 2017 NFA request for FTMM-66 was based on multiple lines of evidence 

including compliance averaging.  In NJDEP’s 17 April 2017 email (attached) it was stated that the 

submittal could not be evaluated because petroleum hydrocarbons were present above the residual or 

free product limit of 8,000 mg/kg.  Since the soil data in the Army’s 6 April 2017 submittal was 

generated in 2003 and earlier, additional soil sampling is proposed to determine the current extractible 

petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) concentrations in representative areas that previously exceeded the 

8,000 mg/kg limit. 

Eight Geoprobe borings will be installed for supplemental characterization as shown on the attached 

figure.  Boring 886-SB-01 through 886-SB-08 will be installed at the previous locations of Boring 886-

PX14A, 886-PX15A, 886-PX19, 886-PX24, 886-PX26, 886-PX30, 886-41, and 886-57. Each boring 

 

 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
 

OFFICE OF ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT 
U.S. ARMY FORT MONMOUTH 

P.O. 148 

OCEANPORT, NEW JERSEY 07757 
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886-41

Depth  Conc
0.5  ND
2  309
4  ND
6  732
6 (dup)    ND
8             2,080
8 (dup)    2,483
10  14,258
10 (dup)  4,247
10 (RS)   ND
12  ND
12 (dup)  ND

886-16
Depth   Conc
0.5  ND
2  ND
4  9,572
6  6,180
6 (dup) 5,146
8  1,681
10  1,635
12  ND

886-6

Depth   Conc
0.5  487
2           2,339
4       323
6      2,717
6 (dup)  2,291
8  7,466
10  4,650
12  ND

886-15
Depth   Conc
0.5  ND
2  ND
4  ND
6  7,480
8  2,445
10  5,631
12  1,838

886-54
Depth  Conc
8.5  3,967
8.5 (dup) 3,914
10.5        6,024

886-PX20
Depth   Conc
8  16,602
8 (dup)  17,048

886-PX18
Depth   Conc
8  7,320
8 (dup)  6,475

886-PX19
Depth   Conc
8  24,876

886-PX24
Depth   Conc
8  31,639

886-PX21
Depth   Conc
7.5  5,102

886-PX36
Depth   Conc
8  6,435

886-14
Depth   Conc
0.5  168
2  3,384
4  9,503
6  ND
8  4,044
10  1,121
12  2,345

886-40
Depth   Conc
0.5  ND
2  ND
4  6,416
6  5,317
8  677
10  ND
12  ND

886-4
Depth   Conc
0.5  207
2  205
4  638
6  5,799
8  2,084
10  3,217
12  ND

886-5
Depth   Conc
0.5  265
2  312
4  ND
6  6,887
8   4,352
10  2,828
12  188

886-57
Depth   Conc
4  ND
6      22,317
8      14,885
10     ND
12.5  ND

886-58
Depth   Conc
6  ND
8    3,776
10  5,413
12  ND

886-PX52
Depth   Conc
8.5           5,930
8.5 (dup)  6,842

886-PX15A
Depth   Conc
5.5  17,095

886-PX14A
Depth   Conc
6  11,883

886-PX49
Depth   Conc
7  19,065

886-PX23
Depth   Conc
8  10,284

886-PX30
Depth   Conc
9.5  12,009

886-PX29
Depth   Conc
10  13,469

886-PX48
Depth   Conc
7  7,186

886-PX25
Depth   Conc
8  6,349

886-PX17
Depth   Conc
7.5  6,128

886-51
Depth   Conc
7.5  5,430

BUILDING 886

886-PX26
Depth   Conc
8         11,162

BUILDING

1007

886-28

886-27

886-26

886-25
886-PX61

886-PX65

886-PX2 886-23

886-22

886-PX60
886-24

886-21

886-20

886-10

886-PX58
886-11 886-PX66

886-PX63

886-35

886-32
886-PX57

886-PX59 886-PX64
886-19

886PX14
886PX7

886PX8

886-PX43 886-PX56 886-12

886PX15

886PX9

886-PX35
886-PX45

886-9

886PX13

886-PX31

886-31

886-PX34
886-PX42

886-PX55
886-18

886-PX33

886-PX41

886-PX44 886-PX54

886-8

886-PX15A

886-13

886-PX18

886-PX52

886-PX16

886PX6

886-34

886-PX30
886-PX32

886-PX38

886-PX53

886-PX17

886-17

886PX12A 886PX5

886-PX29

886-30

886-PX28 886-PX40

886-PX51

886-14

886-PX14A 886PX12

886-47
886-PX26

886-PX37

886-7
886-PX50

886-16
886PX2

886PX4

886-PX24

886-PX25

886-PX27
886-PX39

886PX11

886-33 886-PX23

886-PX22

886-PX21

886-PX36

886-6 886PX10

886PX1

886PX3

886-PX19

886-29
886-PX20

886-PX48

886-15

886-1

886-46
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¯

LEGEND:

#
Phase 1 Post-Excavation Soil Sample
(January - March 2002)

!(
Phase 1 RI Soil Boring
(March - June 2002)

GF
Phase 2 RI Soil Boring
(November 2002)

")
Phase 2 Post-Excavation Soil Sample
(November 2002 - February 2003)

U Shallow Monitoring Well

È) Recovery Well

! Sample Location with TPH > 5,100 mg/Kg

Former Aboveground Storage Tank

Former Underground Storage Tank

Extent of Soil TPH > 5,100 mg/kg
remaining after Phase 2 Excavation

FTMM-66 Phase 1 Excavation

FTMM-66 Phase 2 Excavation

WW Water Line

SSSS Sanitary Sewer Line

WWSS Storm Sewer Line

GG Gas Line

Estimated Groundwater Flow Direction

Subsurface Electric Utility Lines
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Figure2_FTMM-66_TPH_Concentrations.mxd

PARSONS
401 Diamond Drive NW,

Huntsville AL 

Source: FTMM Supplied CAD, 2013.

FTMM-66 Proposed Sample Locations

NOTES: 
(1) Concentrations are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and
depths are in feet below ground surface.
(2) All TPH concentrations shown were left in place
following Phase 2 Excavation in 2002-2003.
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866-SB-01

866-SB-02

886-SB-03

886-SB-04

886-SB-05

886-SB-06

886-SB-07

886-SB-08

Proposed Sample Location



Site Location
Field Meter 
Readings a/

Unfractionated 
EPH b/

SVOCs + TICs 
by Method 

8270C c/ Rationale

886-SB-01
See Figure 1: 1 soil boring at former 
location of 886-41 1 boring 2 1 Purpose: characterize soils from previous (March 2002) 886-41 boring with TPH> 5,100 

mg/kg.

886-SB-02
See Figure 1: 1 soil boring at former 
location of 886-PX14A 1 boring 2 1 Purpose: characterize soils from previous (November 2002-February 2003) 886-PX14A boring 

with TPH> 5,100 mg/kg.

886-SB-03
See Figure 1: 1 soil boring at former 
locaiton of 886-PX15A 1 boring 2 1 Purpose: characterize soils from previous (November 2002-February 2003) 886-PX15A boring 

with TPH> 5,100 mg/kg.

886-SB-04
See Figure 1: 1 soil boring at former 
location 886-PX26 1 boring 2 1 Purpose: characterize soils from previous ((November 2002-February 2003) 886-PX26 boring 

with TPH> 5,100 mg/kg.

886-SB-05
See Figure 1: 1 soil boring at former 
location 886-PX30 1 boring 2 1 Purpose: characterize soils from previous (November 2002-February 2003) 886-PX30 boring 

with TPH> 5,100 mg/kg.

886-SB-06
See Figure 1: 1 soil boring at former 
location 886-PX24 1 boring 2 1 Purpose: characterize soils from previous (November 2002-February 2003) 886-PX24 boring 

with TPH> 5,100 mg/kg.

886-SB-07
See Figure 1: 1 soil boring at former 
location 886-PX19 1 boring 2 1 Purpose: characterize soils from previous (November 2002 - February 2003) 886-PX19 boring 

with TPH> 5,100 mg/kg.

886-SB-08
See Figure 1: 1 soil boring at former 
location 886-57 1 boring 2 1 Purpose: characterize soils from previous (November 2002) 886-57 boring with TPH> 5,100 

mg/kg. 
QA/QC samples (see SAP for additional details) e/

Field Duplicates (5% Sampling Frequency per media) NA 1 1
Matrix Spike (5% Sampling Frequency per media) NA 1 1
Matrix Spike Duplicate (5% Sampling Frequency per media) NA 1 1
Trip Blank (1 per cooler of VOCs per media) NA 0 0
QA Split (5% per media) NA 1 1
Equipment Blank (5% Sampling Frequency per media) NA 1 1

TOTAL   NA 21 13
Notes:
NA = not applicable.
a/  Field meter readings include, in soil samples: photoionization detector (PID) readings along entire soil column; and in  
    groundwater: PID headspace, pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, dissolved oxygen (DO), oxidation-reduction 
    potential (ORP), and turbidity.

c/ SVOCs = napthalene and 2-methylnapthalene only

b/  EPH = extractable petroleum hydrocarbons. If any EPH concentrations in soil exceed 1000 mg/kg in any of the site samples, then minimum 25% of the samples where EPH exceeds 1000 mg/kg will also be 
analyzed for  2-methyl;napthalene and napthalene

SAMPLING SUMMARY FOR FTMM-66 LETTER WORK PLAN 
TABLE 1

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

Soil
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Friesen, Kent

From: Range, Linda <Linda.Range@dep.nj.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, April 25, 2017 1:07 PM
To: Friesen, Kent
Cc: Moore, James T CIV USARMY CENAN (US); Grill, Cris
Subject: RE: M-66 - Summary Remedial Investigation Report & Request for No Further Action for Site 

FTMM-66

Hi Kent, 

 

I agree, with original numbers as high those reported, it’s possible soils at FTMM-66 may still exceed the 8,000 mg/kg 

residual product/free product “cap”/limit.  We cannot consider soils with levels above 8,000 mg/kg for compliance 

averaging; according to the protocol/policy, etc,soils above 8,000 mg/kg are to be remediated (actively 

remediated).  They are considered representative of at least residual product and therefore potential source material.   

 

We can certainly discuss, but up to you whether you wish to go ahead to determine current conditions in hope that 

results below 8,000 ppm will allow for compliance averaging, or consider additional alternative action - excavation, etc.  

 

From: Friesen, Kent [mailto:Kent.Friesen@parsons.com]  

Sent: Monday, April 24, 2017 4:03 PM 

To: Range, Linda <Linda.Range@dep.nj.gov> 

Cc: Moore, James T CIV USARMY CENAN (US) <James.T.Moore@usace.army.mil>; Grill, Cris <Cris.Grill@parsons.com> 

Subject: RE: M-66 - Summary Remedial Investigation Report & Request for No Further Action for Site FTMM-66 

 

Hi Linda – Jim and I discussed this morning; based on your response we are looking at performing additional soil 

sampling at this site to support the claim of TPH/EPH degradation.  But if we still exceed the 8,000 mg/kg EPH 

residual/free product limit, could the State consider further review of the compliance averaging approach, since the 

Army installed and operated a free produce recovery system?  

 

It seems quite possible that this FTMM-66 site may exceed the 8,000 mg/kg free product limit, even though recoverable 

or mobile free product is no longer present. – Kent Friesen 

 

Kent A. Friesen, P.E., P.G. 

PARSONS  
Fort Monmouth BRAC 05 Facility 
P.O. Box 148 
Oceanport, NJ  07757 
Office: (732) 383-7201 
Mobile: (307) 214-0324 
Fax: (732) 383-8960 
kent.friesen@parsons.com 
 
Safety - Make it Personal  
 

From: Range, Linda [mailto:Linda.Range@dep.nj.gov]  

Sent: Monday, April 17, 2017 1:42 PM 

To: william.r.colvin18.civ@mail.mil 

Cc: Moore, James T NAN02 (James.T.Moore@usace.army.mil) <James.T.Moore@usace.army.mil>; Pearson, Joseph 

<Joseph.Pearson@calibresys.com>; Friesen, Kent <Kent.Friesen@parsons.com> 

Subject: M-66 - Summary Remedial Investigation Report & Request for No Further Action for Site FTMM-66 

 

Bill, 



2

 

As you may recall, submittals incorporating use of the 95% UCL method for compliance averaging are referred to 

another group for review.  In performing my preliminary review prior to referral, however, an issue was noted.  As 

referenced in the submittal (2nd paragraph of Section 5.0, and as per my previous email of June 23, 2016)), DEP policy 

states TPH/EPH cannot exceed the residual product/free product limit of 8,000 mg EPH/kg for No. 2 fuel.  Although it is 

agreed natural degradation has likely taken place in the intervening years since the 2003 post excavation data was 

generated, more recent sampling has not been performed to substantiate the extent to which natural degradation may 

have taken place, and the levels from ’03 were significantly elevated (e.g. 24,876 ppm; 31,639 ppm).   

 

After discussion with management, as no evidence has been provided to demonstrate EPH is now below 8,000 mg/kg, it 

was determined FTMM-66 is not eligible for compliance averaging and the submittal will not be referred for further 

review.   

 

Please contact me to discuss further. 

 

 

Linda S. Range 

Site Remediation Program 

Bureau of Case Management 

609-984-6606 
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Friesen, Kent

From: Range, Linda <Linda.Range@dep.nj.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, April 25, 2017 1:07 PM
To: Friesen, Kent
Cc: Moore, James T CIV USARMY CENAN (US); Grill, Cris
Subject: RE: M-66 - Summary Remedial Investigation Report & Request for No Further Action for Site 

FTMM-66

Hi Kent, 

 

I agree, with original numbers as high those reported, it’s possible soils at FTMM-66 may still exceed the 8,000 mg/kg 

residual product/free product “cap”/limit.  We cannot consider soils with levels above 8,000 mg/kg for compliance 

averaging; according to the protocol/policy, etc,soils above 8,000 mg/kg are to be remediated (actively 

remediated).  They are considered representative of at least residual product and therefore potential source material.   

 

We can certainly discuss, but up to you whether you wish to go ahead to determine current conditions in hope that 

results below 8,000 ppm will allow for compliance averaging, or consider additional alternative action - excavation, etc.  

 

From: Friesen, Kent [mailto:Kent.Friesen@parsons.com]  

Sent: Monday, April 24, 2017 4:03 PM 

To: Range, Linda <Linda.Range@dep.nj.gov> 

Cc: Moore, James T CIV USARMY CENAN (US) <James.T.Moore@usace.army.mil>; Grill, Cris <Cris.Grill@parsons.com> 

Subject: RE: M-66 - Summary Remedial Investigation Report & Request for No Further Action for Site FTMM-66 

 

Hi Linda – Jim and I discussed this morning; based on your response we are looking at performing additional soil 

sampling at this site to support the claim of TPH/EPH degradation.  But if we still exceed the 8,000 mg/kg EPH 

residual/free product limit, could the State consider further review of the compliance averaging approach, since the 

Army installed and operated a free produce recovery system?  

 

It seems quite possible that this FTMM-66 site may exceed the 8,000 mg/kg free product limit, even though recoverable 

or mobile free product is no longer present. – Kent Friesen 

 

Kent A. Friesen, P.E., P.G. 

PARSONS  
Fort Monmouth BRAC 05 Facility 
P.O. Box 148 
Oceanport, NJ  07757 
Office: (732) 383-7201 
Mobile: (307) 214-0324 
Fax: (732) 383-8960 
kent.friesen@parsons.com 
 
Safety - Make it Personal  
 

From: Range, Linda [mailto:Linda.Range@dep.nj.gov]  

Sent: Monday, April 17, 2017 1:42 PM 

To: william.r.colvin18.civ@mail.mil 

Cc: Moore, James T NAN02 (James.T.Moore@usace.army.mil) <James.T.Moore@usace.army.mil>; Pearson, Joseph 

<Joseph.Pearson@calibresys.com>; Friesen, Kent <Kent.Friesen@parsons.com> 

Subject: M-66 - Summary Remedial Investigation Report & Request for No Further Action for Site FTMM-66 

 

Bill, 



2

 

As you may recall, submittals incorporating use of the 95% UCL method for compliance averaging are referred to 

another group for review.  In performing my preliminary review prior to referral, however, an issue was noted.  As 

referenced in the submittal (2nd paragraph of Section 5.0, and as per my previous email of June 23, 2016)), DEP policy 

states TPH/EPH cannot exceed the residual product/free product limit of 8,000 mg EPH/kg for No. 2 fuel.  Although it is 

agreed natural degradation has likely taken place in the intervening years since the 2003 post excavation data was 

generated, more recent sampling has not been performed to substantiate the extent to which natural degradation may 

have taken place, and the levels from ’03 were significantly elevated (e.g. 24,876 ppm; 31,639 ppm).   

 

After discussion with management, as no evidence has been provided to demonstrate EPH is now below 8,000 mg/kg, it 

was determined FTMM-66 is not eligible for compliance averaging and the submittal will not be referred for further 

review.   

 

Please contact me to discuss further. 

 

 

Linda S. Range 

Site Remediation Program 

Bureau of Case Management 

609-984-6606 

 











 

 

Attachment B 
Field Notes 

  













 

 

Attachment C 
Soil Boring Logs 
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